
 

 
[PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING QSF TRUSTEE’S 
APPLICATION TO EMPLOY COUNSEL 

– Page 1 

 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

BUSH KORNFELD LLP 
LAW OFFICES 

601 Union St., Suite 5000 
Seattle, Washington 98101-2373 

Telephone (206) 292-2110 
Facsimile (206) 292-2104 

he09n60188                           

Christy M. Tobin-Presser, (Admitted Pro Hac Vice) 
Email: ctobin@bskd.com  
Lesley Bohleber, OSB #180098 
Email: lbohleber@bskd.com   
BUSH KORNFELD LLP 
601 Union St, Suite 5000 
Seattle, WA 98101 
Telephone: (206) 292-2110 
Facsimile: (206) 292-2104 
 
Attorneys for David Stapleton of the  
Stapleton Group, QSF Trustee  

 

 
UNITED STATES DISTRTICT COURT 

 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON 

 
PORTLAND DIVISION 

 
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, 
 

Plaintiff, 
v. 

 
AEQUITAS MANAGEMENT, LLC; AEQUITAS 
HOLDINGS, LLC; AEQUITAS COMMERCIAL 
FINANCE, LLC; AEQUITAS CAPITAL 
MANAGEMENT, INC.; AEQUITAS 
INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT, LLC; ROBERT 
J. JESENIK; BRIAN A. OLIVER; and N. SCOTT 
GILLIS, 
 

Defendants. 

No. 3:16-cv-00438-JR
 
[PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING 
QSF TRUSTEE’S APPLICATION TO 
EMPLOY COUNSEL 
 

 
 Based on the QSF Trustee’s Application to Employ Counsel (the “Application”) [Dkt. ___] 

and the declaration of Christine M. Tobin-Presser filed contemporaneously therewith, and the Court 

being advised with regard to the Application, it is hereby  

 ORDERED:  

Case 3:16-cv-00438-JR    Document 1057    Filed 05/28/24    Page 1 of 2

¨1¤\$F8%<     #0«

1600438240528000000000003

Docket #1057  Date Filed: 5/28/2024



[PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING QSF TRUSTEE’S 
APPLICATION TO EMPLOY COUNSEL 

– Page 2

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

BUSH KORNFELD LLP 
LAW OFFICES 

601 Union St., Suite 5000 
Seattle, Washington 98101-2373 

Telephone (206) 292-2110 
Facsimile (206) 292-2104 

he09n60188 

1. The Application is granted in its entirety.

2. The QSF Trustee, for and on behalf of the QSF, is authorized to employ Bush Kornfeld

LLP, on the terms stated in the Application, nunc pro tunc to November 9, 2023. 

3. Compensation for Bush Kornfeld shall be subject to application, notice, and approval

of this Court pursuant to the April 14, 2016, Order Appointing Receiver [Doc. 156]. 

Dated this ______ day of _______________, 2024. 

______________________________________ 
United States Magistrate Judge Jolie A. Russo 

SUBMITTED BY: 

BUSH KORNFELD LLP 

By /s/ Christine M. Tobin-Presser 
Christine M. Tobin-Presser, WSBA #27628  
(Admitted pro hac vice) 
Lesley Bohleber, OSB #180098 
Attorneys for David Stapleton of the Stapleton Group, QSF Trustee 

Case 3:16-cv-00438-JR    Document 1057    Filed 05/28/24    Page 2 of 2


