1	Christy M. Tobin-Presser, (Admitted Pro Hac Vice)		
2	Email: <u>ctobin@bskd.com</u> Lesley Bohleber, OSB #180098		
3	Email: <u>lbohleber@bskd.com</u> BUSH KORNFELD LLP		
4	601 Union St, Suite 5000 Seattle, WA 98101		
5	Telephone: (206) 292-2110 Facsimile: (206) 292-2104		
6	Attorneys for David Stapleton of the		
7	Stapleton Group, QSF Trustee		
8			
9	LINITED STATES DIST	PTICT COUPT	
10	UNITED STATES DISTRTICT COURT		
11	FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON		
	PORTLAND DIVISION		
12	SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,	No. 3:16-cv-00438-JR	
13 14	Plaintiff, v.	[PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING QSF TRUSTEE'S APPLICATION TO EMPLOY COUNSEL	
15	AEQUITAS MANAGEMENT, LLC; AEQUITAS HOLDINGS, LLC; AEQUITAS COMMERCIAL		
16	FINANCE, LLC; AEQUITAS CAPITAL		
17	MANAGEMENT, INC.; AEQUITAS INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT, LLC; ROBERT		
18	J. JESENIK; BRIAN A. OLIVER; and N. SCOTT GILLIS,		
	Defendants.		
19	Based on the QSF Trustee's Application to Employ Counsel (the "Application") [Dkt.]		
20	and the declaration of Christine M. Tobin-Presser filed contemporaneously therewith, and the Court		
21	being advised with regard to the Application, it is hereby		
22	ORDERED:		
23			
[PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING QSF TRUSTEE'S BUSH KORNFELD LLP LAW OFFICES			
	APPLICATION TO EMPLOY COUNSEL – Page 1		

1600438240528000000000003

Case 3:16-cv-00438-JR Document 1057 Filed 05/28/24 Page 2 of 2

1	1. The Application is granted in its entirety.		
2	2. The QSF Trustee, for and on behalf of the QSF, is authorized to employ Bush Kornfeld		
3	LLP, on the terms stated in the Application, <i>nunc pro tunc</i> to November 9, 2023.		
4	3. Compensation for Bush Kornfeld shall be subject to application, notice, and approval		
5	of this Court pursuant to the April 14, 2016, Order Appointing Receiver [Doc. 156].		
6			
7	Dated this day of, 2024.		
8			
9			
10	United States Magistrate Judge Jolie A. Russo		
11			
12	SUBMITTED BY:		
13			
14	BUSH KORNFELD LLP		
15			
16	By <u>/s/ Christine M. Tobin-Presser</u> Christine M. Tobin-Presser, WSBA #27628		
17	(Admitted pro hac vice) Lesley Bohleber, OSB #180098 Attorneys for David Stapleton of the Stapleton Group, QSF Trustee		
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
0188	[PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING QSF TRUSTEE'S APPLICATION TO EMPLOY COUNSELBUSH KORNFELD LLP LAW OFFICES 601 Union St., Suite 5000 Seattle, Washington 98101-2373 Telephone (206) 292-2110 Facsimile (206) 292-2104		